

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No. Writ Petition No.23767 of 2012

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.07.2026	<u>NBK, J</u> When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr.A.Ushi Reddy, party-in-person has filed a memo seeking permission to withdraw the present writ petition against petitioner No.1. Permission is granted, accordingly, this writ petition stands dismissed as withdrawn against petitioner No.1. Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments in the cause title. However, the other learned counsel appearing in this matter had raised preliminary objection stating that Mr.A.Ushi Reddy i.e., erstwhile learned counsel for the petitioner was suspended from practice till the disciplinary proceedings against him stands concluded by the Bar Council of the Sate of Telangana <i>vide</i> Notification dated 25.11.2025 and that the said Mr.A.Ushi Reddy, on an earlier occasion argued the matter as an Advocate by wearing a band and Gown. The said notification dated 25.11.2025 was placed before this Court. This Court, on noticing the same, had raised the query as to how the said Mr.A.Ushi Reddy can argue before this	Transferred to i-order before corrections

		Court by wearing Gown and band, when he portrayed himself as a party-in-person. There was no response from the said Mr.A.Ushi Reddy, which is a highly commendable and objectionable behaviour. Further the said Mr.A.Ushi Reddy also left the Court by screaming that there were several criminal cases pending against him and nothing has happened till date and he is ready to face any sought of consequences. The other learned counsel seeks time to file an affidavit to that extent. Post the matter on 13.07.2026. NBK, J Mrm	
--	--	--	--