

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WP NO: 23767 OF 2012

Between

1. Nageshwar Rao Nagi Reddy,, S/o Prabakar Rao Nagi reddy, Aged about 47 years, Occ Doctor, R/ o. Plot. No. 60 QM Nagar, Mehadipatnam Ring Road, Hyderabad-500008.

(Withdrawn, the WP stands dismissed as withdrawn against petitioner-1 as per C.O. dt. 06.07.2026 in WP. 23767 of 2012.)

2. A Laxma Reddy, S/o A Parama Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Occ Agricultre, R/o Bayannagudem village, Mahalingapuram Grampancayat Shankerpally Mandal, Ranga reddy District.
3. A. Ushi Reddy, S/o. A. Parama Reddy, Aged about 45 years, Occ Advocate, R/o H.No. 16-2-147-64/7, Ananad Nagar, Malakpet Colony, Hyderabad-500036.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its secretary, Department of Energy, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chariman,, Managing Director, APTRANSCO, Viduyath Sauda, Khairthabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Chief Engineer,, APTRANSCO, Construction-I A-Block, 41h Floor, Viduyath Khairthabad, Hyderabad.
4. The Director,, TRASMISSION APTRANSCO A-Block, 6th Floor, Viduyath Sauda, Khairthabad, Hyderabad.
5. The Superintendent Engineer,, APTRANSCO, TLS, Rural Circle, Yella Reddy Guda, Hyderabad

6. The Assistant Executive Engineer,, APTRANSCO, TLC, Mint Compound, near Secretariat, Hyderabad.
7. APTRANSCO rep by its Chairman & Managing Director, Vidyuth Sauda, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.

(R.No.7 is impleaded as per Court order dated 22.11.2012 in WP. MP. 45784 of 2012)

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue the writ, order, direction, more writ in the nature of mandamus directing the respondent authorities to issue the land acquisition notice in Survey No 114,116, and also in Survey Nos. 15, 28, 88, 98, 99, 100, 101, 117, 125 in total land 25 Acres, Situated at Bayannagudem Village, Mahalingam Gram Panchayath, Shankarpally Mandal, R.R. District and consequently direct the respondent authorities to adjust the two pits of the foundation for proceeding 220 K.V. Lines by way of rerouting the two pits of foundation from edges of the lands;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. DEEPTHI REDDY, Counsel representing SRI A USHI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR ENERGY for respondent No.1 and SRI O MANOHER REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 6, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Ms. Deepthi Reddy, learned counsel representing Mr.A. Ushi Reddy, learned counsel for petitioner No.1 would submit that they have filed a counter affidavit to the affidavit filed by petitioner No.2. However, the same was not placed on record. Learned counsel for petitioner No.1 ensures that they will supply the same to the other side during the course of the day.

Registry is directed to communicate a copy of order dated 13.07.2026 to the Secretary, Bar Council of Telangana by the next date of hearing.

Post the matter on 30.07.2026.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Energy, Secretariat, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
2. The Chariman,, Managing Director, APTRANSCO, Viduyath Sauda, Khairthabad, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
3. The Chief Engineer,, APTRANSCO, Construction-I A-Block, 41h Floor, Viduyath Khairthabad, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
4. The Director,, TRASMISSION APTRANSCO A-Block, 6th Floor, Viduyath Sauda, Khairthabad, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
5. The Superintendent Engineer,, APTRANSCO, TLS, Rural Circle, Yella Reddy Guda, Hyderabad [By SPAD]
6. The Assistant Executive Engineer,, APTRANSCO, TLC, Mint Compound, near Secretariat, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
7. The Chairman & Managing Director, APTRANSCO Vidyuth Sauda, Khairatabad, Hyderabad. [By SPAD]
8. The Secretary, Bar Council of Telangana, High Court at Hyderabad. (BY SPL. MESSENGER)
9. One CC to Sri. A USHI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 27-07-2026

POST ON 30.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.23767 of 2012

DIRECTION

